

No. 20-532

United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

SCOTT POWELL,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

JILL JONES-SODERMAN,

Defendant – Appellant,

FOUNDATION FOR THE CHILD VICTIMS OF THE FAMILY COURTS,

Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (NEW HAVEN)

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR
APPELLANT JILL JONES-SODERMAN**

David K. Ludwig
Thomas K. Hedemann
Nicholas E. Gaglio
AXINN, VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 275-8100
dludwig@axinn.com
thedemann@axinn.com
ngaglio@axinn.com

July 30, 2020

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Factual Background.....	1
II. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Standard of Review.....	13
II. The District Court Legally Erred By Not Requiring Powell to Prove that the Allegedly Defamatory Statements are False.	14
A. The First Amendment Protects Speech on Matters of Public Concern by Placing the Burden on Plaintiffs to Prove that Allegedly Tortious Statements Are False.....	14
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Jones-Soderman’s Statements Were of Public Concern.	16
C. The District Court Failed to Require that Powell Prove Falsity.	17
D. The Trial Evidence Does Not Demonstrate Falsity.	18
III. The District Court Legally Erred By Finding that Jones-Soderman Acted with Actual Malice.	21
A. The First Amendment Further Protects Speech on Matters of Public Concern by Requiring Plaintiffs to Prove Actual Malice.	21
B. The Supreme Court Has Provided a Subjective Standard for Actual Malice.....	21
C. The District Court Legally Erred by Finding Actual Malice Because the Evidence Establishes, and the District Court Found, that Jones- Soderman Subjectively Believed in the Truth of Her Statements.	22
D. This Court Should Enter Judgment for Jones-Soderman Because the Evidence Establishes the Absence of Actual Malice.....	25
IV. The District Court Erred In Awarding Damages for Lost Actual Income.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Am. Diamond Exch., Inc. v. Alpert</i> , 302 Conn. 494 (2011)	27, 28
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Colorado Mountain News Media Co.</i> , No. 18-02934, 2019 WL 3321843 (D. Colo. May 20, 2019), No. 18-02934, 2019 WL 6888275 (D. Colo. Dec. 18, 2019).....	18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Brokers' Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	22, 24
<i>Church of Scientology Int'l v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	16, 17
<i>Cweklinsky v. Mobil Chem. Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Day v. Dodge</i> , No. 186035362S, 2019 WL 994532 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 25, 2019)	16
<i>Dongguk Univ. v. Yale Univ.</i> , 734 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2013)	12, 14, 21
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass'n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	12, 16

<i>Gambardella v. Apple Health Care, Inc.</i> , 291 Conn. 620 (2009)	23, 24
<i>Gleason v. Smolinski</i> , 319 Conn. 394 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodrich v. Waterbury Republican-Am., Inc.</i> , 188 Conn. 107 (1982)	15
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	12, 22
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	25
<i>Hotchner v. Castillo–Puche</i> , 551 F.2d 910 (2d Cir.1977)	22
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	12, 21
<i>Karedes v. Ackerley Grp., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Lundell Mfg. Co. v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 351 (8th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	13, 21
<i>Polaroid Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 1556 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Ragbir v. Holder</i> , 389 F. App’x 80 (2d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Synder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001)	18

United States v. Yellow Cab Co.,
338 U.S. 338 (1949).....26

Yiamouyiannis v. Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.,
619 F.2d 932 (2d Cir. 1980)22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911, 8

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....1

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5213, 17, 25
